Memo

City & Borough of Sitka - Human Resources

vate: Wednesday, May 28, 2014

To: Mayor McConnell, Members of the City and Borough Assembly
Mark Gorman, Municipal Administrator

From: Mark Danielson, Human Resources Directo

RE: Fox Lawson and Associates Report - Compensation philosophy and compensation plan
revisions.
Background

Six collective bargaining agreements have been negotiated with our unionized employees. This resulted
in concerns about the equity of compensation for employees covered by the City and Borough personnel
policies. For the FY14 budget, the City and Borough proposed wage adjustments for a group of
employees. Some money was set aside for this purpose. After consideration and input from the public
and employees, the Assembly held off on these adjustments and authorized a compensation study to
look at our internal compensation philosophy and our overall compensation as compared to the market.

The Study

Fox Lawson and Associates (FLA) were engaged to confirm and suggest compensation philosophy and
strategies, to collect market data, analyze applicable benchmark positions, and to prepare a final report
summarizing study findings and recommendations. This study has been compieted and contains
recommendations for changes in our compensation philosophy and for adjustments in our pay structure.
Below is a summary of FLA recommendations and our plan to go forward.

1) The study proposed a new pay matrix as the old was not within market range for nearly all
positions.

2) The study assigned employees to the updated pay matrix grades per standard compensation
comparisons and practice.

3) Employees were placed in the appropriate grade on the pay matrix at the closest paint to their
current pay or within 10% of the current mid-point of market rates. Employees were then
moved one step so that all would receive at least a 2.5% increase.

4) Additionally, changes in compensation philosophy were recommended for implementation:

a. The pay matrix moves 1.5% every year.

b. Employees below Step H (mid-point) would move every two years to the next step with
a satisfactory or better rating in the annual evaluations. They would receive the 1.5%
matrix adjustment annually.

c. Employees at Step H and above would not move on the matrix. These employees would
receive the 1.5% annual matrix adjustment. With Administrator approval, for special
circumstances, outstanding performance, reclassification, matrix revision or update,
etc., employees above Step H could receive a step increase or other merit-based

compensation.
Page 1 of 2



d. The Administrator approves starting wages that are within the pay matrix. The
Assembly must approve any wages that are not within the matrix.
Probationary wage increases after six months are eliminated.

f.  Administrator and Attorney are moved to contract employees.

Implementation recommendations

Our Administration team recommends implementation of the Fox Lawson proposed changes to our
compensation plan. These changes are contained in the attached cost implementation spreadsheet and
the Ordinance to update the Personnel Policies Handbook.

This process has addressed employee and Assembly concerns about fair pay with internal and external
comparisons presented by Fox Lawson and Associates. It has addressed executive compensation and
the issue of sustainable pay practices and policy for the future. Additionally, the recommendation is
within budget. Note: This is a movement away from a strictly longevity-based pay system.

This proposal is fiscally conservative, provides a sustainable pian for the future and is responsive to the
needs of the community and their employees.

Page 2 of 2



City and Borough of Sitka

Fox Lawson Salary Study implementation
Bringing All Non-Represented Employees First To At Least 90% of Market, Then Moving All

Non-Represented Employees One Step To Ensure A Minimum 2.5% 5alary Increase

Title

% Pay Rate

Current Pay Rate New Pay Rate
Increase

Annual Salary
Increase

General Fund

Executive Assistant

Payroll Specialist

Office Manager

Planner 1

Assistant Clerk

Legal Assistant

Contract Coordinator - Public Works
Tax Accountant

Deputy Clerk

Parks & Recreation Manager
Grant Accountant

Accountant

EMS/Fire Captain
Budget/Treasury Officer
Library Director

Centennial Building Manager
Building Official

Senior Accountant
Maintenance Supervisor
Deputy Fire Chief

Assessor

Police Lieutenant

Project Manager

Maintenance and Operations Superintendent
Fire Chief

Planning Director

Human Resources Director
Government Relations Director
Senior Engineer

Municipal Clerk

Police Chief

Senior Engineer

Deputy Finance Director
Municipal Engineer

Public Works Director

Chief Financial and Administrative Officer

Enterprise Funds

Electric Utility Director

Contract Coordinator - Electric
Electric Generation Engineer

Electric Systems Generation Manager
Electric T&D Manager

Administrative Assistant

Deputy Harbormaster
Harbormaster

Facilities Manager

Information Systems Analyst

Information Systems Director

Environmental Superintendent

$ 19.28 $ 22.06 14.42%
$ 1974 $ 23.67 19.91%
S 19.76 $ 22.06 11.64%
$ 2187 $ 27.30 24.83%
$ 2463 5 25.28 2.64%
$ 2525 $ 25.91 2.62%
$ 27.86 § 28.68 2.94%
$ 2027 $ 30.14 2.97%
$ 2921 $ 30.14 3.17%
$ 29.26 $ 30.14 2.99%
$ 3100 $ 31.78 2.52%
$ 31.87 $ 33.26 4.37%
$ 3230 $ 34.97 8.27%
$ 3262 $ 36.99 13.40%
$ 33.86 $ 35.03 3.47%
$ 3394 $ 35.03 3.21%
$ 34.25 S 35.33 3.16%
$ 3426 $ 3591 4.80%
S 3461 $ 35.84 3.57%
$ 3771 $ 38.86 3.04%
$ 39,24 $ 43.50 10.86%
$ 40.87 $ 42.44 3.84%
$ 4218 $ 43.50 3.13%
$ 4319 $ 44,61 3.29%
S 4321 $ 44.59 3.19%
$ 4327 $ 44,59 3.04%
$ 4429 $ 47.99 8.35%
s 44.35 $ 45.70 3.05%
$ 4537 $ 46.87 3.31%
$ 4769 S 51.70 8.41%
$ 4769 $ 49.16 3.08%
$ 43.85 $ 50.47 3.32%
$ 4895 $ 50.44 3.04%
s 50.00 $ 51.61 3.22%
$ 5177 58.33 12.67%
s 5281 $ 58.33 10.45%

Wages

32% Benefits

Total

2.5% increase Budgeted Departmentally:
GF Implement Adjustment Budgeted In
Administrator's Department:

Surplus Implementation Adj. Not Used

$ 56.66 $ 67.52 19.17%
$ 3163 $ 32.45 2.59%
S 54.24 S 56.98 5.05%
S 56.60 $ 58.36 3.12%
$ 4946 $ 52.87 6.89%
$ 17.50 $ 20.44 16.80%
Wages
32% Benefits
Total
$ 2652 $ 27.23 2.68%
$ 3299 $ 39.40 19.43%
Wages
32% Benefits
Totai
$ 3306 $ 34.47 4.27%
32% Benefits
Total
S 3475 $ 35.84 3.15%
$ 4330 $ 44.59 2.97%
Wages
32% Benefits
Total
S 5263 $ 54.23 3.04%
32% Benefits
Total

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$
$

$

$

W v v

v

5,782.40
8,174.40
4,784.00
11,294.40
1,352.00
1,376.96
1,705.60
1,809.60
1,924.00
1,820.00
1,622.40
2,893.80
5,553.60
9,089.60
2,442.96
2,267.20
2,250.04
3,423.16
2,567.24
2,387.32
8,860.80
3,265.60
2,747.68
2,953.60
2,865.20
2,740.40
7,696.00
2,817.88
3,126.76
8,340.80
3,055.52
3,371.68
3,099.72
3,346.20
13,644.80
11,481.60
157,934.92

50,539.17
208,474.09

90,250.00

144,127.00
234,417.00

(25,942.91)

22,588.80
1,705.60
5,698.68
3,668.08
7,092.80

40,009.10

$ 14,998.13

$

[T TV 7Y

$

61,867.29

1,476.80

13,332.80

14,809.60

4,739.07
19,548.67

2,934.36
939.00
3,873.36

2,276.04

2,678.00

4,954.04

1,585.29

6,539.33

3,328.00
1,064.96
4,392.96



OCO~NOOODEAWN-=-

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
-
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

Sponsor: Administrator
CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA
ORDINANCE NO. 2014-18

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA AMENDING THE CITY
AND BOROUGH OF SITKA PERSONNEL POLICIES HANDBOOK TO: CHANGE
POLICY ON PROBATIONARY PERIOD INCREASE FOR REGULAR EMPLOYEES;
ADDRESS STARTING PAY FOR NEW EMPLOYEES; ADDRESS PAY UPON
PROMOTION; ESTABLISH PAY MATRIX PROCEDURES; ADDRESS FORFEITED
ANNUAL LEAVE; REMOVE SECTION XXI AND UPDATE ATTACHMENT A

1. CLASSIFICATION. This ordinance is of a permanent nature and is intended to
become a part of the City and Borough of Sitka Personnel Policies Handbook.

2. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this ordinance or any application to any
person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and application to any
person or circumstance shall not be affected.

3. PURPQSE. The purpose of this ordinance is to update the City and Borough of
Sitka’s Personnel Policies Handbook to implement the Fox Lawson recommendations for
compensation and compensation policy for employees covered by the City and Borough of Sitka
Personnel Policies. It does not affect employees covered by collective bargaining agreements.
The proposed amendments to the City and Borough of Sitka Personnel Policies Handbook make
a number of changes, as outlined below:

e Section 4.3 entitled “Types of Appointments” - the 6-month probationary pay
increase is removed;

¢ Section 6.5 entitled “Pay for New Employees” - requires administrator approval of all
starting pay within the established pay matrix of the Personnel Policies;

e Section 6.11a. entitled “Promotions” - requires administrator approval of promotional
pay;

¢ Section 6.12 entitled “Pay Increases — Pay Matrix™ - modifies the operation of the Pay
Matrix in Attachment A of the Policies and addresses performance pay and forfeited
annual leave;

e Section 9.10 entitled “Family and Medical Leave Act Policy — removes reference of
Subsection 9.10.D that no longer exists;

e Section 21 entitled “Rewards for Excellence Program” is deleted; and

o Attachment A entitled “Salary Data Recommendations: Proposed Pay Structure”
updates the pay matrix as recommended by Fox Lawson.

4. ENACTMENT. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED by the Assembly of the
City and Borough of Sitka that the following provisions of the City and Borough of Sitka
Personnel Policies Handbook are amended as follows (new language highlighted and underlined;
deleted language stricken):













185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
223
229
230

Ordinance 2014-18
Page 5

;2].5 MLTATATMANT nnr‘Pr\ﬂ ATTOITY 4:] 1 ] 1 1

toty-thatanawardt  ranted-ornotgrante ased—uiaeﬂ{he-adepﬁeﬁ

ef—that—*dea—ts—%he—pfefega%we—ef—t-} rdministrator—Att  ame-time;the-City-and Borough

is—commited—to—falrand—consistentadmivisaate A the CRB—and—wt  dhore—to—this
. . 14 -decisi Lo di .. ’ L '

2+ EESHNGOEIDEAS










323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354

N
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365
366
367

Ordinance 2014-18
Page 8




368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
399
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413

Ordinance 2014-18
Page 9




Ordinance 2014-18
Page 10

414

415 S. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall become effective on the day after the
416  date of its passage.

417

418 PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Assembly of the City and Borough of
419  Sitka, Alaska on this 10th day of June, 2014.

420

421

422 Mim McConnell, Mayor

423

424 ATTEST:

425

426

427  Colleen Ingman, MMC

428  Municipal Clerk

%

431

432




Salary Data Recc imendations: Proposed Pay Structure

Grade

D E F G H | J K L M N o
17 11.91 12.21 12.52 12.83 | 11X i 1348 | 13.82 14.17 14.52 14.88 15.25 | 15.63 16.02 16.42 16.83
18 12.52 12.83 13.15 | 1348 | 15 ! 1417 | 14.52 14.88 15.25 1563 | 16.02 | 1642 | 1683 | 17.25 | 17.68
19 13.14 13.47 13.81 14.16 ' 14.51 14.87 | 15.24 15.62 16.01 16.41 16.82 | 17.24 17.67 18.11 18.56
20 13.80 | 14.15 14.50 | 14.86  1¢ 15.61 16.00 16.40 | 16.81 17.23 | 17.66 | 18.10 | 18.55 | 19.01 19.49
21 14.49 14.85 1522 | 15.60  1f 16.39 16.80 17.22 17.65 18.09 | 18.54 19.00 19.48 | 19.97 | 20.47
22 15.21 15.59 1598 | 16.38 | 16.79 17.21 17.64 | 18.09 | 18.54 19.00 19.48 | 19.97 | 20.47 | 2098 | 21.50
23 1663 | 17.05 | 17.48 | 17.92 | 1837 18.83 | 19.30 19.78 | 20.27 | 20.78 | 21.30 | 21.83 | 22.38 | 22.94 | 23.51
24 18.07 | 18.52 18.98 | 1945 | 1994 | 20.44 | 2095 | 2147 | 22.01 22.56 | 23.12 | 23.70 | 24.29 | 2490 | 25.52
25 19.50 | 19.99 | 2049 | 21.00 | 2152 | 22.06 | 2261 2317 | 2375 | 2434 | 2495 | 2557 | 26.21 26.87 | 27.54
26 20.92 | 2144 | 2198 | 2253 | 2¢ 2367 | 2426 | 2487 | 2549 | 2613 | 2678 | 2745 | 28.14 | 2884 | 29.56
27 2234 | 2290 | 2347 | 2406 | 2¢ 25.28 | 2591 2656 | 27.23 | 27.91 28.61 29.33 | 30.06 | 30.81 31.58
28 2413 | 2473 | 2535 | 2598 | 2¢ 27.30 | 27.98 | 28.68 | 2940 | 3014 | 30.89 | 3166 | 3245 | 33.26 | 34.09
29 2627 | 26,93 | 27.60 ' 28.29 ' 2¢ 29.73 | 3047 : 3123 | 32.01 32.81 33.63 | 3447 | 3533 | 36.21 37.12
30 28.06 | 28.76 | 29.48 30.22  3C 3175 | 3254 | 33.35 | 3418 | 35.03 | 3591 36.81 37.73 | 3867 39.64
31 2949 | 3023 | 3099 | 31.76 3255 | 3336 | 3419 | 3504 | 3592 | 36.82 | 37.74 | 3868 | 3965 | 4064 | 4166
32 3002 [ 3169 | 3248 | 3329 | 3412 | 3497 | 3584 | 3674 | 3766 | 3860 | 39.57 | 4056 | 41.57 | 4261 43.68
33 3269 | 33.51 34.35 | 35.21 3¢ 36.99 | 37.91 38.86 | 39.83 | 40.83 | 41.85 | 4290 | 43.97 | 4507 | 46.20
34 34.83 | 3570 | 36.58 | 37.50 | 3¢ 39.40 | 4039 | 4140 | 4244 | 43.50 | 4459 | 4570 | 46.84 | 48.01 49.21
35 36.60 | 37.52 | 3846 | 39.42 | 40.41 41.42 | 4246 | 43.52 | 44.61 4573 | 46.87 | 48.04 | 4924 | 5047 | 5173
36 38.44 | 3940 | 4039 | 4140 | 4244 | 4350 | 4459 | 4570 | 46.84 | 48.01 49.21 50.44 | 5170 | 52.99 | 54.31
37 40.37 | 41.38 | 42.41 43.47 | 4¢ 4567 | 46.81 4799 | 49.18 | 50.41 5167 | 5296 | 5428 | 5564 | 57.03
38 42.39 | 4345 | 44.54 | 45.65 | 4¢ 4796 | 49.16 | 5038 | 5164 | 52.93 | 54.25 | 5561 57.00 | 5843 | 59.89
39 4450 | 45.61 46.75 | 47.92 | 4¢ 50.35 | 51.61 52.90 | 5423 | 5559 | 56.98 | 58.40 | 59.86 | 61.36 | 62.89
40 46.72 | 47.89 | 49.09 | 5032 | M 52.87 | 5419 | 55.55 | 56.94 | 58.36 | 59.82 | 61.32 | 62.85 | 64.42 | 66.03
41 49.06 | 50.29 5155 | 52.84 | 54 55.51 56.90 | 58.33 | 59.78 | 61.27 | 62.80 | 64.37 | 6598 | 6763 | 6932
42 51.52 | 52.81 54.13 | 5548 | 5¢ 58.29 | 59.75 | 6124 | 62.77 | 64.34 | 6595 | 6760 | 69.29 | 71.02 | 72.80
43 54 ) | 5545 | 56.84 | 5826 | 5¢ 61.21 62.74 | 6430 | 65.91 67.56 | 6925 | 70.98 | 7275 | 7457 | 76.43
44 56.79 | 58.21 59.67 | 61.16 | 6z 64.26 | 6587 | 67.52 | 69.21 70.94 | 72.71 7453 | 76.39 | 78.30 | 80.26
45 59.63 | 6112 | 6265 | 64.22 ' 6¢f 6748 | 69.17 | 7090 | 7267 | 7449 | 7635 | 7826 | 80.22 | 8223 | 8429
46 6263 | 6420 | 6580 | 6744 6913 | 70.86 | 72.63 |} 7444 | 7630 | 78.21 80.17 | 8217 | 8422 | 86.33 | 88.49
O eid Gal ARTHUR J GALLAGHER & CO | BUSHNESS WITHOUT BARRIERS”

\ JusWIyoeRYy




